
Bydh gwella gylli 
Bulletin - Week 34 

Monday 8 June – Friday 12 June 2015 
 

Seal outcome 

I can break a long term goal into 

small, achievable steps  

Commitment for the Week 

I will use my book, the board and a buddy 

strategy to improve independence in my 

learning before asking for the teacher’s 

help 

PSHCE Theme 

 

Aspire and 

Achieve  

 

 

Key Dates 

World Brain Tumour Day – 8 June  

World Ocean Day – 8 June   
 

Literacy Objectives 

Speaking and Listening:  

To be able to speak in full, formal sentences.  To be able to use connectives when speaking to 

develop ideas.  To develop a shared vocabulary.  To listen carefully to others, ask questions and 

share my ideas. 

Writing Literacy Objectives:  

To be able to use connectives to develop ideas and vary sentences.  To be able to accurately use full 

stops, commas and apostrophes.  Mark for literacy. 

Reading Objectives: 

To be able to confidently locate and retrieve information from different places/sources.  To be able 

to use PEE.  To be able to infer and deduce. To read widely and often. 

 

1. Thank you to Miss Goodwin for arranging for Ms Jackson from City College Plymouth to 

deliver a dance workshop here last Tuesday for groups of Year 7 and 8 students.  

2. Thank you to Mrs Odle and Mrs J Jones for arranging the BHS Level 1 certificate in Horse 

Care which students will complete during the next few weeks after school.   

3. Thank you to Mrs Reynolds for leading TeachMeet this half term.  Mrs Reynolds has set up a 

‘closed’ LCA TeachMeet Facebook page; if you wish to follow the excellent practice shared, 

or add ideas please get in touch with her or Mrs Jackman.  The next TeachMeet is this 

Monday from 3.10pm until 3.30pm in the library and refreshments will be provided, please 

sign up for this in the staff room if you are attending. 

4. Thank you to staff who are using IRIS, if you haven’t yet set up your password, or you wish to 

book in a ‘reflection’ please contact Mrs Jackman. 

5. Please note PSHCE has a changed theme to ‘Aspire and Achieve’.  During week 33 and 34 

students will be investigating possible interests in various careers.  All tutor groups must 

have access to the Careers Library and resources online.  Do book your tutor group slot in 

the library this week or next, for more information about the Careers Library please speak to 

Mrs Chapman and for more information about online career resources please see Mr 

George. 

6. All staff are welcome to come to the Prom on 26 June.  If you would like join Year 11 for the 

meal please see Mrs Willars. 

7. Please see the information under notices from West Looe Town Trust on their 2015/16 

Further and Higher Education Grant application process. 

 

Mrs Jenkins, Headteacher                                         

 



Monday 8 June 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 
Mrs Casson off site, GCSE RE moderation  

 

8.10am  Reintegration meeting, Mrs Jackman, carers and student  

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.45am  PSCHE with Tutors  

9.00-11.30am Design and technology resistant materials exam, (1) 

9.05am  Mrs Jenkins meeting Mr Gallihawk  

10.05am Mr Damerell meeting Mr Langdon, SLT link meeting (New Technology) 

P2-P5  CLEAR workshops, see notices 

12.30-3.00pm Design and technology resistant materials exam, 205 (1), 204 (12) 

12.30pm Student discussion meeting on the choice of next year’s musical 

1.30-3.00pm Hospitality and catering exam, 202 (14), 203 (2)  

2.10pm  Mrs Jenkins meeting Mr Damerell  

3.10-3.30pm TeachMeet, Library  

3.30pm  Leader of Learning, Curriculum team meeting, 008 

  Agenda:  New academic timetable; lesson observations; school improvement plan; 

  amendments to Student Planner  

3.30pm  Year 9 Cricket, away at Budehaven Community School, Mr Riley  

4.30pm  Governing Body:  Curriculum committee meeting, Library  

 

Tuesday 9 June 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm (extended lunch for exam candidates)  

 
Miss Curtis, Mr Riley and Mr Davies off site with students, Athletics meeting, Par 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.45am  Whole school assembly, Mrs Jackman, Main Hall  

9.00am  Mrs Casson meeting Ms Christensen  

9.30am  Mrs Jenkins meeting Chair of Governors, Dr Evans and Governor Mrs Prisk  

11.30am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Chapman, Record of Need  

12.30-1.45pm Chemistry exam, Main Hall (76), 203 (2), 204 (2) 205 (1) 

2.00-3.00pm Chemistry exam, Main Hall (90), 204 (8) 

  * Year 10 candidates to go to normal lesson period 4 then assemble at 1.45pm for 

  2pm start 

3.30-6.00pm BHS Level 1 certificate in Horse Care, Polmartin Riding Stables, Mrs Odle, Mrs J Jones 

  and students   

3.30pm  Challenge Week meeting for all teaching staff, Small Hall  

3.30-5.30pm AQA advisor on site, English department  

3.30-5.00pm Basketball Festival, primary pupils on site, Mr Sheer, Sports Hall  

3.30pm  Year 9 and 10 Rounders, away at Liskeard School and Community College  

3.45-5.15pm Diving theory session with Miss Barker, Library  

 

Wednesday 10 June 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 

8.00am  South East Cornwall Learning Partnership meeting, Mrs Jenkins, Liskeard  

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.45am  PSHCE with Tutors   

8.50am  Mrs Palmer meeting Teaching Assistants, Literacy in the Classroom, Library  



9.00-10.30am History exam, Main Hall (46), 203 (3) 

9.05am  Multi agency meeting, Miss Wood, COM2  

10.05am Mrs Jackman meeting Miss Curtis, SLT link meeting (PE)  

10.30-12.30pm Miss Bayliss teaching French at Trenode Primary School 

12.30pm Student Council meeting, 121, Mrs Leeds, supporting the Learning to Lead anti- 

  bullying programme  

1.00pm  SEN network meeting, Mrs Casson, Bodmin College  

1.00-4.00pm English exam, external candidate, 202 (1) 

1.10pm  Senior Leadership meeting, bulletin 

3.30pm  Senior Leadership meeting . 

3.30pm  Year 8 Cricket against Launceston College, at home, Mr Riley  

6.30pm  London trip meeting for parents/carers, Small Hall, Miss Haddleton  

 

Thursday 11 June 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing   

8.45am  Whole school assembly, Mrs Casson, Main Hall  

9.15am  Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Leeds 

9.30am  Mrs Jenkins meeting Chair of Governors, Dr Evans 

9.30-10.30am Mrs Woodman meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

9.30am  Mr Green meeting Governor Mrs Long, Strategic Development Plan  

10.35am Miss Wood meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

11.00am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer  

11.25am Mr Riley meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

P3-P4  Senior Leadership meeting  

12.30pm House meeting, COM1 with Mrs Jackman 

1.00-3.00pm Maths exam, Main Hall (93), 202 (3), 203 (2), 204 (2), 205 (4)  

12.25pm Mr Kevern meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

3.30pm  Multi agency meeting, Mrs Casson and outside agencies, COM2 

 

Friday 12 June 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm (extended lunch for exam candidates) 

 

Mr Pilling off site, Geography subject leaders course, Newquay 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.45am  Year 9 assembly, Peer Mentor launch, Mrs Casson, Small Hall  

  Year 7, 8 and 10 PSHCE with Tutors    

8.50am  Mrs Casson meeting Teaching Assistants, Small Hall 

9.00am  Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Richardson 

9.00-10.15am Hospitality exam, Main Hall (14) 

9.00-10.00am Dance exam, Main Hall (11) 

11.25am Mrs Jenkins meeting Mr Damerell  

P3-P5  Additional science revision classes with Mr Matthews, Lab 2  

12.30-1.45pm Physics exam, Main Hall (76), 202 (2), 203 (2), 204 (1) 

  2.00-3.05pm Physics exam, Main Hall (90), 203 (1), 204 (8)  

  * Year 10 candidates to go to normal lesson period 4 then assemble at 1.45pm for 

  2pm start 

1.00pm  Transition meeting, Mrs Casson, Looe Primary Academy  

1.10pm  Mrs Jenkins meeting Mr Matthews, SLT link meeting (Science)  

 



Notices 

 

CLEAR Workshops  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GCSE 

Revision Classes 

Subject Day Time Room Teacher 

Year 10 Science (Core) Monday 3.20-4.20pm Lab 1 Mrs Harwood  

Additional Science 

support & Triple 

Masterclass  

Wednesday  3.20pm Lab 2 Mr Matthews  

 

Year 11 Timetable Arrangements from 21 May during the school day 
(Some teachers will have negotiated additional afterschool revision classes) 

PLEASE DO NOT USE THIS AS YOUR EXAMINATION TIMETABLE 

 

Private Study Zone for year 11: Small Hall, Library and 005. 

Staff teaching Year 11 will continue to be available for normal timetabled lessons until the date of 

the last exam, should students choose to attend for additional support. 

 
 

Monday 8 June AM  Period 1: Mathematics Lessons 

Period 2: Private Study 

Period 3: History, and Science or 

Private Study 

PM Resistant Materials 

Exam 

Hospitality and Catering 

Exam 

Period : Science Lessons 

Period 5: Private Study 

Tuesday 9 June AM  Period 1 & 2: IMCT or Private Study 

P3: Private Study 

PM Science: Chemistry Exam P4 & P5: Science Lessons or Private 

Study 

 

Wednesday 10 

June 

AM History Exam Period 1: Science Lessons 

Period 2: Maths Lessons 

Period 3: Science Lessons 

PM  Period 4: Science or Private Study  

Period 5: Private Study 

Thursday 11 June AM  Period 1 & 2: Science or Private Study 

Period 3: IMCT or Private Study 

PM Mathematics Exam  

Friday 12 June AM Hospitality Exam 

Dance Exam 

Periods 1,2 & 3: Private Study 

Week 4:   Monday 8 June Library 005 

Period 2 
10.05–11.05 

9TRE 

Mr Birch 

9POL 

Mr Deacon  

Period 3 
11.25-12.25 

9PEN 

Mrs Turon  

9KEV  

Mrs J Jones  

Period 4 
1:10-2:10 

8TRE  

Mr Sheer  

8POL  

Mrs Apsey  

Period 5 
2.10–3.10 

8PEN  

Mrs Owen  

8KEV 

Mr Riley  



PM Science: Physics Exam Periods 4 & 5: Private Study 

 

Monday 15 June AM Science: Biology Exam 

Further Mathematics 

Exam 

All day: Private Study 

PM  

Wednesday 17 

June 

AM Science: Chemistry 

Exam 

All day: Private Study 

PM  

Friday 19 June AM Science: Physics Exam 

Further Mathematics 

Exam 

 

PM Examinations Finished 

 

 

Do you want a say in what next year’s whole school musical will 

be? 

This year we are inviting student voice, so you can help decide which 

musical we choose!! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you would like a say please come to the Drama Studio on  

Monday 8 June at lunchtime.  Mrs Turon  
 

Week commencing 8 June  - detentions issued on 

Monday 8 June  will be done on Wednesday 10 June  

Tuesday 9 June will be done on Thursday 11 June  

Wednesday 10 June  will be done on Friday 12 June  

Thursday 11 June  will be done on Monday 15 June    

Friday 12 June  will be done on Tuesday 16 June  

 

  After School Detention Rota Week Commencing Monday 8 June 2015      

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 8 June  Mrs Rowe  Mrs Bailey  

Tuesday 9 June    Mrs H White  Mrs Smallridge 

Wednesday 10 June  Mrs Hallworth  Mrs Smallridge  



Thursday 11 June  Mr Gallihawk  Mrs Davis-Geach 

Friday 12 June  Mrs Apsey  Mrs Plane  
 

  After School Detention Rota Week Commencing Monday 15 June 2015      

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 15 June  Miss Goodwin  Mrs Bailey  

Tuesday 16 June    Mrs Turon  Mrs Smallridge 

Wednesday 17 June  Mr Birch Mrs Smallridge 

Thursday 18 June  Mr George Mrs Davis-Geach  

Friday 19 June  Mr Holland Mrs Plane  

 

Support in school for students  
 ‘The Hut’ - A place of Honesty, Understanding and Trust 

 

Day Service Time How Location 

Monday School Nurse  Lunchtime  Drop-in The HUT  

Tuesday Dramatherapy  

Peer Mentoring  

By arrangement 

Lunchtime 

 

Drop-in 

The HUT 

The HUT 

Wednesday Peer Mentoring Lunchtime Drop-in The HUT 

Thursday Behaviour/Mentor 

intervention  

Peer Mentoring  

By arrangement  

 

Lunchtime 

 

 

Drop-in  

The HUT 

 

The HUT 

 

 

WEST LOOE TOWN TRUST 

Further & Higher Education Grants 2015/2016 
Applications are invited for grants towards books, equipment & certain other 

expenses for students between 16 & 21 years of age [on the closing date for 

applications]. Applicants must be permanently living in the area administered 

by Looe Town Council and hoping to attend a recognised UK College of Further 

Education or University. 

 

Further details can be obtained from: 

The Clerk to the Trustees, West Looe Town Trust, West Looe Square, West 

Looe PL13 2EU 

Telephone: 01503 263655 or email: wltt2@btconnect.com 

Closing date for applications is Monday 20 July 2015 
Registered Charity No.228167 

 

Student Extra Curricular Clubs, Activities and Rehearsals  
 

Monday  Dance technique with Paige Applegate (all years) 

Astro time for Year 11 

KS3 cricket  

LCAD (Looe Community Academy Drama)  

*New members from all years very welcome 

Boys’ choir 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

1.30-2.00pm 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

1.30-2.00pm 

 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime  

Dance 

Astro 

PE 

Drama 

 

Music 

005 



G & T Art Club (boys) 

Homework club  

Homework support  

Rounders 

Cricket (all years) 

Satellite Basketball  

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

Art 

005 

206 

PE 

PE 

PE 

Tuesday  

 

 

 

Astro time for Year 10 

Staff Choir  

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Arts Forum meeting 

Basketball  

Rock Band Club 

Homework club 

Homework support  

Girls’ Basketball  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

1.30-2.00pm 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30pm 

Astro 

Music  

005 

Dance 

Sports Hall 

Music 

005 

206 

PE 

Wednesday  Chamber Ensemble 

Astro time for Year 9 

Book Club  

Street Dance Club  

Cricket nets (all years) 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Homework club 

Homework support  

Stitching Club 

Athletics  

Golf  

Simple Science Club (every other week) 

11.05-11.25am 

1.30-2.05pm 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30-5.00pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

Music  

Astro 

Library  

Dance Studio 

PE 

005 

005 

206 

Textiles 

PE 

PE 

Lab 5  

Thursday  Astro time for Year 8 

Choir for Year 7, 8 and 9 

Basketball 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Homework club 

Homework support  

GCSE Psychology (Year 9 and 10)  

GCSE PE revision  

Short tennis  

School Band 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

Astro 

Music 

PE 

005 

005 

206 

203 

PE 

PE 

Music 

Friday  Astro time for Year 7 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Basketball   

G & T Art Club (girls) 

Homework club 

Homework support  

Parkour  

Magistrates Mock Trial Competition meeting  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

Astro 

005 

PE 

Art 

005 

206 

PE 

112 

 

Community Diary 
 

Day Activity Time Location 

Monday  Looe Theatre Group  4.30-7.30pm Drama Studio 



Basketball  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Ladies Football  

Yoga 

Keltique Choir 

Karate 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

PE 

Rowing room 

Astro  

Dance Studio 

Small Hall  

Main Hall  

Tuesday  Archery Club 

Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Yoga 

Ed Byrne Karate Ninjas  

Looe Under 10’s Football Training 

Looe Under 16’s Football Training 

Looe Men’s Football Training  

4.30-7.30pm 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-10.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

Sports Hall  

Drama Studio  

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Dance Studio 

Main Hall 

Astro 

Astro 

Astro  

Wednesday  Rowing Club Ergos  

Keep Fit 

Slimming World  

Looe Under 8’s Football Training 

Looe Under 9’s Football Training 

Aikido 

Looe Under 14’s Football Training 

Keep Fit Circuits run by Training Zone 

6.00-9.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.30-9.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

6.30-9.30pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.30pm 

Rowing room 

Dance Studio 

Small Hall  

Astro 

Astro 

Drama Studio 

Astro 

Sports Hall 

Thursday  Archery Club 

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Zumba  

Looe Valley Singers 

Radio  Controlled Helicopter Club 

Looe Under 11’s Football Training 

Looe Under 13’s Football Training 

Looe Under 15’s Football Training 

5.30-7.00pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

8.00-10.00pm 

6.30-7.30pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

Sports Hall  

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Dance Studio  

Music Room 

Sports Hall  

Astro 

Astro 

Astro  

Friday  Encore Dance Group  

Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Ladies Badminton  

Karate (contact David Kirsopp 0788 931 0908) 

4.30-9.00pm 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.30pm 

7.30-9.30pm 

Dance Studio 

Drama Studio 

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Sports Hall  

Main Hall 

 

 


